www.tuv.com Page 3 of 21 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
TRF No. IEC62619B
List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
Attachment 1: Photo documentation (7 pages).
Summary of testing:
Tests performed (name of test, test clause and
date test performed):
cl.7.2.3.3 Edge and corner drop test (battery
system); 2023-07-21
cl.8.2.2 Overcharge control of voltage (battery
system); 2023-07-21
cl.8.2.3 Overcharge control of current (battery
system); 2023-07-21
cl.8.2.4 Overheating control (battery system)
2023-07-24
The component cell (LF105) used inside was
complied with the requirement of IEC 62619:2022,
certified by TÜV SUD, Certif. No.: B 098952 0029
Rev. 00.
The samples comply with the requirement of IEC
62619: 2022.
Testing location:
TÜV Rheinland (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.
1F East & 3F West -4F, Cybio Technology Building
No.1, No.16 Kejibei 2nd Road, High-Tech Industrial
Park North Nanshan District, 518057, Shenzhen,
China
Summary of compliance with National Differences (List of countries addressed):
No EU Group Differences
 The product fulfils the requirements of EN IEC 62619:2022.
Use of uncertainty of measurement for decisions on conformity (decision rule):
 No decision rule is specified by the IEC standard, when comparing the measurement result with the
applicable limit according to the specification in that standard.  The decisions on conformity are made
without applying the measurement uncertainty (“simple acceptance” decision rule, previously known as
“accuracy method”).
 Other: N/A
Information on uncertainty of measurement:
The uncertainties of measurement are calculated by the laboratory based on application of criteria given
by OD-5014 for test equipment and application of test methods, decision sheets and operational
procedures of IECEE.
IEC Guide 115 provides guidance on the application of measurement uncertainty principles and applying
the decision rule when reporting test results within IECEE scheme, noting that the reporting of the
measurement uncertainty for measurements is not necessary unless required by the test standard or
customer.
Calculations leading to the reported values are on file with the NCB and testing laboratory that conducted
the testing.
www.tuv.com Page 6 of 21 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
TRF No. IEC62619B
General product information and other remarks:
-The battery module shown on below has 4 lithium-ion cells in 4S1P connection and monitoring circuit
inside management system.
-The electric, electronic and software controls and systems for critical safety were subjected to analysis for
functional safety according to IEC 60730-1 Annex H. Redundant protections need to communicate with
the end device and relies on the end device to achieve.
Tropology Diagram:
The main features of the battery are shown as below:
Product name .......................................................... : Secondary Li-ion Battery
Model ...................................................................... : HKPBATLSL105
Rated Capacity ....................................................... : 105Ah
Nominal voltage ...................................................... : 12.8V d.c.
Energy ..................................................................... : 1344Wh
Maximum continuous Charging current .................. : 100A
Maximum continuous Discharging current.............. : 200A
Maximum Charge voltage ....................................... : 14.4V d.c.
End of Discharging voltage ..................................... : 10.0V d.c.
Upper Charge temperature limit ............................. : 65°C
Lower Charge temperature limit ............................. : 0°C
Upper Discharge temperature limit ......................... : 65°C
Lower Discharge temperature limit ......................... : -20°C
Storage temperature range, recommended ........... : 0°C to 40°C
Recommend Charging method declared by the
Manufacturer ........................................................... :
Charged with constant current 21A till battery
voltage reaches 14.4V d.c., then switch to
constant voltage 14.4V d.c. till charging current
drops to 2.1A, at 25±3°C.
www.tuv.com Page 7 of 21 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
TRF No. IEC62619B
Recommend Discharging method declared by the
Manufacturer ........................................................... :
Discharged with constant current 52.5A to end off
discharging voltage 10.0V d.c., at 25±3°C.
Nominal mass ......................................................... : 14±1kg
External dimensions ................................................ : Length: 710mm (max)
Width: 300mm (max)
Height: 50mm (max)
Battery designation ................................................. : IFpP/38/131/201/[4S1P]M/-10+40/90
Internal cell operating region:
Product name .......................................................... : Rechargeable Lithium-ion Cell
Model ...................................................................... : LF105
Rated Capacity ....................................................... : 105Ah
Nominal voltage ...................................................... : 3.2V
Maximum continuous charging current ................... : 105A
Maximum continuous discharging current .............. : 200A
Maximum Charge Voltage ...................................... : 3.8V
End of discharging voltage ..................................... : 2.0V
Charge temperature range ..................................... : 0°C to 65°C
Discharge temperature range ................................. : -20°C to 60°C
Cell designation ...................................................... : IFpP/38/131/201/M/-10+40/90
Construction unit (mm):
www.tuv.com Page 16 of 21 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
IEC 62619
 Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TRF No. IEC62619B
IC (U12) Geehy
Semiconductor
APM32F030C8T
6
VDD: 2.6V - 3.60V,
Operating
temperature
range:-40°C to
85°C
IEC 62619: 2022 Tested with
appliance
IC (AFE2) TEXAS
INSTRUMENTS
bq76920 VBAT: -0.3- 36V
TOPR:-40°C to 85°C
IEC 62619: 2022 Tested with
appliance
MOSFET
(QC22 to
QC28, QC30
to QC34,
QC36, QC38,
QC39, QC40,
QD22 to
QD30, QD32
to QD34,
QD36, QD37,
QD39, QD40)
Chongqing
Pingwei
Enterprise Co.,
Ltd.
PW028N10TS VDSS: 100V,
ID: 200A,
VGS: ±20V,
Tj, Tstg: -55 to
175°C
IEC 62619: 2022 Tested with
appliance
NTC Guangdong
Xinshiheng
Technology Co.,
Ltd
MF52$103&343
5
R25: 10KΩ±1%
B25: 3435K±1%
Topr : -40°C to
105°C
UL1434 UL E526963
Current
Sensing
Resistor
(RB1 to RB4)
RALEC 2512 2.0mΩ IEC 62619: 2022 Tested with
appliance
Voltage
Sensing
Resistor
(RS3 to
RS20)
YAGEO RC1206 2.0mΩ IEC 62619: 2022 Tested with
appliance
Supplementary information:
1) Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-2039. License available upon
request.
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 1 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 1 Overall view 1 of battery
Figure 2 Overall view 2 of battery
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 2 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 3 Overall view 3 of battery
Figure 4 Overall view 4 of battery
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 3 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 5 Internal view 1 of battery
Figure 6 Internal view 2 of battery
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 4 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 7 Internal view 3 of battery
Figure 8 Front view of PCB with BMS and Bluetooth
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 5 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 9 Front view 1 of PCB with BMS
Figure 10 Front view 2 of PCB with BMS
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 6 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 11 Back view 3 of PCB with BMS
Figure 12 Front view 4 of PCB with Bluetooth
Attachment 1 Photo Documentation
www.tuv.com Page 7 of 7 Report No.: CN23P29C 001
Product: Secondary Li-ion Battery
Type Designation: HKPBATLSL105
Rev. 0
Figure 13 Back view 5 of PCB with Bluetooth